�



Honorable H. Dean Buttram Jr., Attorney


Cherokee County Healthcare Authority


Buttram, Hawkins & Hopper


440 West Main Street


Centre, Alabama 35960





Health Care Authorities – Indigents – Health Care – Local Laws





Pursuant to Act 2007-348, the Cherokee County Healthcare Authority may use tax proceeds generated as a result of section 215.02 of the Recompiled Constitution of Alabama to pay or reimburse the local “for profit” hospital for providing indigent care to the citizens of Cherokee County.





Dear Mr. Buttram:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Cherokee County Healthcare Authority.








QUESTION





	Pursuant to Act 2007-348, may the Cherokee County Healthcare Authority use tax proceeds gener�ated as a result of section 215.02 of the Recompiled Constitution of Alabama to pay the local “for profit” hospital for providing indigent care to the citizens of Cherokee County?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 215.02 of the Recompiled Constitution of Alabama authorizes Cherokee County to levy and collect a special ad valorem tax for public hospital and health purposes once such a levy is authorized by a vote of the majority of qualified electors in the county.  Section 215.02, however, does not permit the Cherokee County Healthcare Authority to maintain a for-profit hospital or ex�pend funds for indigent care.  Accordingly, this Office determined that the Cherokee County Healthcare Authority may not contribute to or pay a portion of ad valorem tax proceeds to the Community Healthcare System, a for-profit corporation, to offset or reimburse the system for some of the indigent health care it provides.  Opinion to Honorable H. Dean Buttram, Jr., Attorney, Cherokee County Healthcare Authority, dated July 11, 2006, A.G. No. 2006-120.





	Section 215.04 of the Recompiled Constitution states that the Legislature may authorize the use of a portion of any special tax proceeds for indigent care.  Specifically, this section states as follows:





	The legislature may authorize the use of any portion of the proceeds of any special county tax lev�ied for the purpose of acquiring, constructing, equip�ping, operating, and maintaining public hospitals, public clinics, public health centers, and related pub�lic health facilities of any kind, or for any one or more of the purposes included within the meaning of the term “public hospital purposes,” for the purpose of pro�viding hospital care and treatment for indigent resi�dents of the county, or for the purpose of matching any state or federal funds made available for use in providing hospital care and treatment for indigent residents of the county, any provision of the Constitu�tion to the contrary notwithstanding. Provided, how�ever, that if any portion of the proceeds of such tax shall have been pledged to the payment of any bonds, warrants, notes, or other obligations or evidences of indebtedness, such portion of the proceeds of the tax as shall have been so pledged shall not be used for any purpose except in payment of such bonds, warrants, notes, or other obligations or evidences of indebted�ness.





Ala. Const. art. XI, § 215.04 (amend. 125) (emphasis added).





	As a part of the 2007 legislative session, the Legislature passed Act 2007-348.  This act states that, [i]n Cherokee County, the Cherokee County Health�care Authority may use a portion of the proceeds of any special county ad valorem tax for indigent health care.”  2007 Ala. Acts. No. 2007-348.  





	Based on the plain language of this act, the Cherokee County Healthcare Authority may use a portion of the proceeds received as a result of section 215.02 of the Recompiled Constitution to provide indigent care to the residents of Cherokee County.  Neither section 215.04 nor Act 2007-348 limit the use of ad valorem tax proceeds to indigent persons receiving care in a public hospital.  As such, in Cherokee County, a portion of the ad valorem tax proceeds collected pursuant to section 215.02 may be used in compliance with Act 2007-348 to reimburse providers that treat indigent patients in for-profit healthcare institu�tions within the county.








CONCLUSION





	Pursuant to Act 2007-348, the Cherokee County Healthcare Authority may use tax proceeds generated as a result of section 215.02 of the Recompiled Con�stitution of Alabama to pay  or reimburse the local “for profit” hospital for pro�viding indigent care to the citizens of Cherokee County.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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June 26, 2007





Honorable H. Dean Buttram Jr.
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